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LAURENCE D. HAVESON, Counsel (SBN 152631) :
Department of Real Estate

320 West 4th Street, Suite 350 NOV 04 2025

Los Angeles, California 90013-1105 ;

Telephone:  (213) 559-5990 . M
Direct: (213) 559-5699 y

Fax: (213) 576-6917

Email: Laurence.Haveson@dre.ca.gov

Attorney for Complainant

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-05893-SD
ALEJANDRO RECELLA PANLILIO, ACCUSATION
Respondent.

The Complainant, Veronica Kilpatrick, a Supervising Special Investigator for the
Department of Real Estate (“Department” or “DRE”) of the State of California, for cause of
Accusation against ALEJANDRO RECELLA PANLILIO, also known as Alejandro Panlilio
(“Respondent™), is informed and alleges in her official capacity as follows:

1. The Complainant, Veronica Kilpatrick, acting in her official capacity as a
Supervising Special [nvestigator, makes this Accusation against Respondent.

2 Respondent presently has license rights under the Real Estate Law, Part 1 of Division
4 of the California Business and Professions Code (“Code”), as a real estate salesperson (“RES™)
(DRE license identification number 01369509).

FIRST CAUSE OF ACCUSATION

(CRIMINAL CONVICTION)

3. On or about April 5, 2024, in the California Superior Court for San Diego County,
in the case of The People of the State of California v. Alejandro Panlilio, Case No. CE424188 (“Case
No. CE424188”), a felony complaint was filed against Respondent alleging violations of Health and
Safety Code sections 11379(a) (transport of controlled substances (Count 1)), and 11378 (possession

for sale of a controlled substance (Count 2)), both felonies.
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4. On or about May 8, 2024, in the California Superior Court for San Diego County, in
Case No. CE424188, Respondent was found guilty and convicted based on his guilty plea for
violations of Safety Code sections 11378 (possession for sale of a controlled substance (Count 2)),
a felony, and 11377(a) (possession of a controlled substance (Count 3)), a misdemeanor. The Court
dismissed Count 1 of the felony complaint filed against Respondent. As part of a plea agreement,
Respondent was to complete outpatient treatment.

5. On or about February 19, 2025, in Case No. CE424188, the court suspended
imposition of sentence and placed Respondent on formal probation for a period of two (2) years
subject to terms and conditions including but not limited to: serving 33 days of jail time, with credit
for 33 days; paying fines, fees, and assessments; participating in treatment, therapy, counseling, or
other course of conduct as suggested by assessment tests; completing individual, group, substance
abuse, and cognitive behavior counseling if directed by the probation officer; not knowingly using
or possessing alcohol if directed by the probation officer; attending self-help meetings if directed
by the probation officer; not knowingly using or possessing any controlled substance without a valid
prescription; not unlawfully using force, threats or violence on another person; and enrolling in and
adhering to substance use treatment and recovery services, as clinically indicated if directed by the
probation officer.

6. On or about April 8, 2025, in Case No. CE424188, the court summarily revoked
Respondent’s probation.

7. On or about April 15, 2025, in Case No. CE424188, the court formally revoked,
reinstated, modified, and continued Respondent’s probation on the same conditions, and committed
Respondent to serve 57 days of jail time with credit for 57 days.

8. The conviction, as described in Paragraph 4 above, bears a substantial relationship
under Section 2910, Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of Regulations to the qualifications,
functions, or duties of a real estate licensee.

9. The crime for which Respondent was convicted, as described in Paragraph 4 above,
constitutes cause under Code sections 490 and 10177(b) for the suspension or revocation of the

license and license rights of Respondent under the Real Estate Law.
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACCUSATION

(FAILURE TO REPORT FELONY CHARGE AND CONVICTION)

10.  Complainant realleges and incorporates by reference all of the allegations contained
in the previous paragraphs as though fully set forth herein. |

11. Pursuant to Section 10186.2 of the Code, a licensee shall report, in writing, “The
bringing of a criminal complaint, information, or indictment charging a felony against the licensee,”
and “The conviction of the licensee, including any verdict of guilty, or plea of guilty or no contest,
of any felony or misdemeanor” to the Department within thirty (30) days of the of the date of the
bringing of the indictment or the charging of a felony, and of the conviction. Respondent failed to
report in writing to the Department the bringing of a criminal complaint charging felonies against
him as alleged in Paragraph 3 above, and failed to report his conviction described in Paragraph 4
above, within thirty (30) days of the bringing of a criminal complaint charging felonies against him
and of his conviction.

12.  Respondent’s failure to timely report the bringing of the felony complaint and his
conviction violates Code section 10186.2 and constitutes cause under Code sections 10186.2 and
10177(d) for the suspension or revocation of the license and license rights of Respondent under the
Real Estate Law.

COSTS
(COSTS OF INVESTIGATION AND ENFORCEMENT)

13.  California Business and Professions Code section 10106, provides, in pertinent part,
that in any order issued in resolution of a disciplinary proceeding before the Department of Real
Estate, the Commissioner may request the administrative law judge to direct a licensee found to
have committed a violation of this part to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the
investigation and enforcement of the case.

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted on the allegations of this
Accusation and that upon proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary action against
all the licenses and license rights of Respondent ALEJANDRO RECELLA PANLILIO under the
1
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Real Estate Law, for the costs of investigation and enforcement as permitted by law, and for such

other and further relief as may be proper under other applicable provisions of law.
November 3, 2025

Dated at San Diego, California

Veronica Kilpatrick
Supervising Special Investigator

cc: ALEJANDRO RECELLA PANLILIO
Desselb Investments Inc
Veronica Kilpatrick
Sacto.
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Structural Results



ISO 32000-1:2008



 		Serial		Page No.		Element Path		Checkpoint Name		Test Name		Status		Reason		Comments

		1						Document		Valid Document element		Passed		Document element passed.		

		2						Headings		No nested Headings		Passed		Heading tags are not nested inside one another.		

		3						Structural Issues		Alternate Text with no content		Passed		All tags with Alternate, Actual or Expansion Text have content associated with them.		

		4						Structural Issues		Empty Tags		Passed		No empty tags were detected in document.		

		5						Form Annotations		Form Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Form Annotations were detected in this document.		

		6						Link Annotations		Link Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No tagged Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		7						Link Annotations		Link Destination		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		8						Links		Includes Link Annotation		Not Applicable		No Link tags were detected in this document.		

		9						List		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		10						List Item		LI - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No List Items were detected in this document.		

		11						List Item		LBody - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No LBody elements were detected in this document.		

		12						List Item		Lbl - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Lbl elements were detected in this document.		

		13						Other Annotations		Other Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Annotations (other than Links and Widgets) were detected in this document.		

		14						RP, RT and RB		RP, RT and RB - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No RP, RB or RT elements were detected in this document.		

		15						Ruby		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No Ruby elements were detected in this document.		

		16						Table		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in this document.		

		17						Table		Regularity		Not Applicable		No tables were detected in this document.		

		18						Table Cells		TD - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Table Data Cell or Header Cell elements were detected in this document.		

		19						Table Rows		Parent and children are valid		Not Applicable		No Table Row elements were detected in this document.		

		20						THead, TBody and TFoot		Parent and children are valid		Not Applicable		No THead, TFoot, or TBody elements were detected in this document.		

		21						TOC		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No TOC elements were detected in this document.		

		22						TOCI		Valid Parent and Children		Not Applicable		No TOCI elements were detected in this document.		

		23						Warichu		Warichu		Not Applicable		No Warichu elements were detected in this document.		

		24						WT and WP		WT and WP - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No WP or WT elements were detected in the document		
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WCAG 2.0 AA (Revised Section 508 - 2017)



 		Serial		Page No.		Element Path		Checkpoint Name		Test Name		Status		Reason		Comments

		1		1		Tags->0->1		Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Figures		Passed		Please verify that Alt of "filed 11/04/2025 by department of real estate" is appropriate for the highlighted element.		Verification result set by user.

		2						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Heading Levels		Passed		All Headings are nested correctly		

		3						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Meaningful Sequence		Passed		No Untagged annotations were detected, and no elements have been untagged in this session.		

		4						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Tagged Document		Passed		Tags have been added to this document.		

		5				Doc		Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Format, layout and color		Passed		Make sure that no information is conveyed by contrast, color, format or layout, or some combination thereof while the content is not tagged to reflect all meaning conveyed by the use of contrast, color, format or layout, or some combination thereof.		Verification result set by user.

		6				Doc		Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Minimum Contrast		Passed		Please ensure that the visual presentation of text and images of text has a contrast ratio of at least 4.5:1, except for Large text and images of large-scale text where it should have a contrast ratio of at least 3:1, or incidental content or logos

		Verification result set by user.

		7						Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Headings defined		Passed		Headings have been defined for this document.		

		8				MetaData		Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Metadata - Title and Viewer Preferences		Passed		Please verify that a document title of Alejandro Recella Panlilio H-05893 SD is appropriate for this document.		Verification result set by user.

		9				MetaData		Guideline 3.1 Make text content readable and understandable.		Language specified		Passed		Please ensure that the specified language (en) is appropriate for the document.		Verification result set by user.

		10						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Formulas		Not Applicable		No Formula tags were detected in this document.		

		11						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Links		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in document.		

		12						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Forms		Not Applicable		No Form Fields were detected in this document.		

		13						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Other Annotations		Not Applicable		No other annotations were detected in this document.		

		14						Guideline 1.2 Provide synchronized alternatives for multimedia.		Captions 		Not Applicable		No multimedia elements were detected in this document.		

		15						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Form Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Form Annotations were detected in this document.		

		16						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Lbl - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Lbl elements were detected in this document.		

		17						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		LBody - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No LBody elements were detected in this document.		

		18						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Link Annotations		Not Applicable		No tagged Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		19						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Links		Not Applicable		No Link tags were detected in this document.		

		20						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		List Item		Not Applicable		No List Items were detected in this document.		

		21						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		List		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		22						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Other Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Annotations (other than Links and Widgets) were detected in this document.		

		23						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		RP, RT and RB - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No RP, RB or RT elements were detected in this document.		

		24						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - Ruby		Not Applicable		No Ruby elements were detected in this document.		

		25						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table Cells		Not Applicable		No Table Data Cell or Header Cell elements were detected in this document.		

		26						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		THead, TBody and TFoot		Not Applicable		No THead, TFoot, or TBody elements were detected in this document.		

		27						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table Rows		Not Applicable		No Table Row elements were detected in this document.		

		28						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in this document.		

		29						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - Warichu		Not Applicable		No Warichu elements were detected in this document.		

		30						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - WT and WP		Not Applicable		No WP or WT elements were detected in the document		

		31						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		ListNumbering		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		32						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Header Cells		Not Applicable		No tables were detected in this document.		

		33						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Summary attribute		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in the document.		

		34						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Scope attribute		Not Applicable		No TH elements were detected in this document.		

		35						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Article Threads		Not Applicable		No Article threads were detected in the document		

		36						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Tabs Key		Not Applicable		Document does not have annotations		

		37						Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Images of text - OCR		Not Applicable		No raster-based images were detected in this document.		

		38						Guideline 2.1 Make all functionality operable via a keyboard interface		Server-side image maps		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		39						Guideline 2.2 Provide users enough time to read and use content		Timing Adjustable		Not Applicable		No elements that could require a timed response found in this document.		

		40						Guideline 2.3 Do not design content in a way that is known to cause seizures		Three Flashes or Below Threshold		Not Applicable		No elements that could cause flicker were detected in this document.		

		41						Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Outlines (Bookmarks)		Not Applicable		Document contains less than 9 pages.		

		42						Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Change of context		Not Applicable		No actions were detected in this document.		

		43						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Required fields		Not Applicable		No Form Fields were detected in this document.		

		44						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Form fields value validation		Not Applicable		No form fields that may require validation detected in this document.		

		45						Guideline 4.1 Maximize compatibility with current and future user agents, including assistive technologies		4.1.2 Name, Role, Value		Not Applicable		No user interface components were detected in this document.		

		46				Pages->0		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 1 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		47				Pages->1		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 2 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		48				Pages->2		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 3 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		49				Pages->3		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 4 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		
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